



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No. 2766 of 2024

Dusmanta Kumar Jena

.... Petitioner

Mr. D. Hota, Advocate

-versus-

***Raj Kumar, IA&AS, Principal
Accountant General (A&E), Odisha,
Bhubaneswar***

.... Opposite Party

Mr. S.K. Patra, Advocate

**CORAM:
HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE**

**ORDER
08.11.2024**

Order No.

02.

This matter is taken up through Hybrid mode.

2. It is an admitted position that this Court's order violation of which has been alleged in the present contempt petition has not been complied with.

3. Four weeks' time is allowed to the opposite party to file show cause reply as to why contempt proceeding should not be initiated and he be not suitably punished for deliberate disobedience of this Court's order. It is to be noted that submission has been made on behalf of the contemnor that SLP is pending before the Supreme Court involving similar issue. But that cannot be a ground for denying the petitioner's claim decided by this Court by order dated 04.01.2023 in W.P.(C) No. 31320 of 2022, which is admittedly not subject matter of challenge before the Supreme Court.



4. List this matter on 13.12.2024.

(Chakradhari Sharan Singh)
Chief Justice

Ashok Jagdev