



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No.2766 of 2024

Dusmanta Kumar Jena

....

Petitioner

Mr. D. Hota, Advocate

-versus-

***Raj Kumar, Principal Accountant Opposite Party
General (A & E), Odisha***

Mr. S.K. Patra, Advocate
Ms. Suman Pattanayak, A.G.A.

**CORAM:
THE CHIEF JUSTICE**

Order No.

**ORDER
13.12.2024**

03. This matter is taken up through Hybrid mode.

2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of Office of the Accountant General has produced before this Court a letter dated 21.11.2024 addressed to the Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Government of Odisha referring to this Court's order dated 22.12.2023 passed in CONTC No.10210 of 2023 and order dated 04.01.2023 passed in W.P.(C) No.31320 of 2022 stating that despite issuance of letters dated 24.03.2023 and 13.06.2023, the Settlement Officer, Balasore-Mayurbhanj Major Settlement, Baripada has not submitted the final family pension papers of the petitioner with due concurrence of the Department.

3. Let a copy of the said letter dated 21.11.2024 be handed over to learned Additional Government Advocate (AGA).



4. Let State of Odisha through Principal Secretary, Finance Department be impleaded as opposite party No.2 in the present contempt petition by the Registry.

5. List this matter on 10.01.2025. In the meanwhile, the Court expects that learned AGA shall seek instructions and inform this Court as to whether necessary sanction order has been issued for payment of family pension in favour of the petitioner or not.

(Chakradhari Sharan Singh)
Chief Justice

S.K. Guin/P.A.