



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
CONTC No.2766 of 2024

Dusmanta Kumar Jena

.....

Petitioner

Represented By Adv. –
Mr. D.Hota

-versus-

***Raj Kumar, I.A. & A.S.,
Principal Accountant
General (A&E), Odisha***

.....

***Opposite
Party/Contemnor***

Represented By Adv. –Mr.
S.K.Patra, Standing Counsel
for AG Odisha

CORAM:
**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADITYA KUMAR
MOHAPATRA**

ORDER
19.09.2025

Order No.

- 09.
1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid mode.
 2. Learned counsel for the Contemnor sought for some time to obtain instruction in the matter with regard to the applicability of the amendment to the OCS(Pension) Rules, 1992 vide notification dated 19th May, 2025. Since the Rule has been amended in the meantime, learned counsel for the Contemnor shall take specific instruction with regard to the applicability to the aforesaid amended Rule to the present petitioner and as to whether the order passed by this Court can be implemented in terms of the family pension rules.
 3. List this matter on 31.10.2025.

(Aditya Kumar Mohapatra)
Judge